general economic lock-down and rapid deployment of government stimulus programs. While not fully recovered, lending demand began rebounding in
May and continues to date.

“Cash flows were particularly impressive during the quarter, which were used to reduce outstanding debt by $156 million over the last three months,
and provide substantial liquidity to fund an anticipated rebound in pawn loan demand. We continued to make long-term investments in store growth as
well, as demonstrated by the addition of 91 locations so far this year, including 24 stores in the second quarter. Additionally, we are pleased to report
that the Board of Directors has again declared our quarterly cash dividend,” concluded Mr. Wessel.

This release contains adjusted earnings measures, which exclude, among other things, merger and other acquisition expenses, certain non-cash
foreign currency exchange gains and losses, non-cash write-offs of certain lease intangibles and the impairment of certain other assets which are
non-GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-GAAP financial measures at the
end of this release.

   Three Months Ended June 30,
   As Reported (GAAP)   Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
In thousands, except per share amounts   2020   2019   2020   2019
Revenue   $ 412,746   $ 446,014   $ 412,746   $ 446,014
Net income   $ 25,873   $ 33,048   $ 25,872   $ 35,297
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.62   $ 0.76   $ 0.62   $ 0.82
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure)   $ 53,962   $ 64,189   $ 53,930   $ 67,094
Weighted-average diluted shares   41,531   43,256   41,531   43,256

   Six Months Ended June 30,
   As Reported (GAAP)   Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
In thousands, except per share amounts   2020   2019   2020   2019
Revenue   $ 879,236   $ 913,618   $ 879,236   $ 913,618
Net income   $ 58,791   $ 75,703   $ 66,167   $ 77,818
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.41   $ 1.74   $ 1.59   $ 1.79
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure)   $ 118,586   $ 141,072   $ 128,536   $ 143,786
Weighted-average diluted shares   41,769   43,456   41,769   43,456

Consolidated Earnings Highlights

Due primarily to the impacts of COVID-19, lower foreign exchange rates and the wind-down of consumer lending
operations, diluted earnings per share decreased 18% on a GAAP basis and 24% on an adjusted non-GAAP basis in the
second quarter of 2020 compared to the prior-year quarter. For the six month year-to-date period, diluted earnings per
share decreased 19% on a GAAP basis and 11% on an adjusted non-GAAP basis.

The COVID-19 related impact on lending demand resulted in pawn fee revenues declining 26% in the second
quarter and 12% year-to-date, as compared to the respective prior-year periods. The impact on pawn fees was